or digger machine and similar devices which are not operated by coin, are actuated by a crank, 

and are designed and manufactured primarily for use at carnivals or county or State fairs.” 

(emphasis added)).  This definition of “gambling devices” might include video or Joker Poker 

machines, see United States v. One Hundred Thirty-Seven (137) Draw Poker-Type Machines and 

Six (6) Slot Machines, 765 F.2d 147 (6th Cir. 1985) (table), available at 1985 WL 13304, at *2, 

but apparently not paraphernalia used in live poker games. 

The Paraphernalia Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1953, passed in 1961, Pub.